

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.; ARKANSAS STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF ARKANSAS; ARKANSAS HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION; COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS; and CROSS, GUNTER, WITHERSPOON & GALCHUS, P.C., on behalf of themselves and their membership and clients,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor; and **MICHAEL J. HAYES**, in his official capacity as Director, Office of Labor-Management Standards, U.S. Department of Labor,

DEFENDANTS.

CASE NO. 4:16-CV-169 (KGB)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Kate Comerford Todd*
Steven P. Lehotsky*
Warren Postman*
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jess Askew III, Ark. Bar No. 86005
KUTAK ROCK LLP
124 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2000
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 975-3141

Adam G. Unikowsky*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041

**Pro Hac Vice* application pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. DOL’s New Interpretation Is Unambiguously Foreclosed By The LMRDA 5

 A. The Plain Meaning of the Statute Cannot Be Reconciled With DOL’s New Interpretation 6

 B. Well-Established Canons of Construction Confirm That Congress Clearly Did Not Intend DOL’s New Interpretation 10

 1. Context Precludes DOL’s New Interpretation 11

 2. Constitutional Avoidance Precludes DOL’s New Interpretation 14

 3. The Rule of Lenity Precludes DOL’s New Interpretation 20

II. DOL’s New Interpretation Is An Untenable Resolution Of Any Ambiguity In The Statute. 21

III. DOL’s New Interpretation Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008)19

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)4, 6, 21

City of Arlington v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)11

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)14, 21

Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....19, 20

Davis v. Halpern, 768 F. Supp. 968 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....9

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)14

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....5, 6

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....19

Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)18

Humphreys, Hutcheson & Moseley v. Donovan, 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985).....16

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)11

INS v. National Center for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc., 502 U.S. 183 (1991)8

International Union v. Dole, 869 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1989)3, 12, 16, 21

ITT World Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 725 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1984)24, 25

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....15

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)19

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....11

Master Printers of America v. Donovan, 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984).....16

Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States, 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....22

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....15

<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	17
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	22
<i>National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenses of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney Air Craft Div.</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Procter & Gamble Manufacturing Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 334 (1966).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	21
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	8
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 433.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 433(a)	23
29 U.S.C. § 433(b)	8, 23
29 U.S.C. § 433(b)(1)	5, 6
29 U.S.C. § 433(c)	5, 6, 8, 11, 13
29 U.S.C. § 434.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 439.....	20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 85-1684 (1958).....	11
S. Rep. No. 86-187 (1959).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 406.216

Jennifer Abruzzo, Deputy General Counsel, National Labor Relations Board, UPDATE ON NLRB REPRESENTATION CASE RULE CHANGES 17 (October 2015), <http://static.politico.com/90/7f/9962cd2d4f0bac217340c784a691/nlrb-data-on-representation-procedures.pdf>.....16

Brian Cogan & Tony Kelso, *Encyclopedia of Politics, the Media, and Popular Culture* (2009).....9

Interpretation of the “Advice” in Exemption Section 203(c) of the Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 15,924 (Mar. 24, 2016) *passim*

Letter to the Honorable Thomas Perez, Secretary of Labor, Request to Consolidate the Proposed Persuader Advice Exemption Rule with the Impending Proposal to Change Form LM-21 (Feb. 19, 2014).....24

Letter to the Honorable Howard Shelanski, Administrator of OIRA, Request To Consolidate The Proposed Persuader Advice Exemption Rule (RIN: 1245-AA03) With The Impending Proposal To Change Form LM-21 (RIN: 1245-AA05) (Dec. 18, 2015).....24

Edward F. McQuarrie & Barbara J. Phillips, *Indirect Persuasion in Advertising: How Consumers Process Metaphors Presented in Pictures and Words*, 34 J. Advertising 7 (2005).....9

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2002)7

Office of Labor-Management Standards, *Final Rule on Persuader Reporting Increases Transparency for Workers* (last updated Mar. 24, 2016), http://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/ecr_finalrule.htm17

Youjae Yi, *Direct and Indirect Approaches to Advertising Persuasion: Which Is More Effective?*, 20 J. Bus. Res. 279 (1990)10
